31, 2021. This resulted in an overstatement of the inventory balance, accrued and other current liabilities, income tax expense and accumulated deficit as
of December 31, 2021, and an understatement of costs and expenses applicable to revenues for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Based on an analysis of Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 250 – “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections” (“ASC 250”), Staff
Accounting Bulletin 99 – “Materiality” (“SAB 99”) and Staff Accounting Bulletin 108 – “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when
Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements” (“SAB 108”), the Company determined that these errors were immaterial to the
previously issued financial statements, and as such no restatement was necessary. Correcting prior period financial statements for immaterial errors would
not require previously filed reports to be amended.

9

Table of Contents

iANTHUS CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Tabular U.S. dollar amounts and shares in thousands, unless otherwise stated)

The effect of the adjustments on the line items within the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2021 is as follows:

   December 31, 2021

As
previously
reported   Adjustment

As
adjusted

Inventories   $ 30,447   $ (1,755)   $ 28,692
Current assets   55,401   (1,755)   53,646
Total assets   346,744   (1,755)   344,989
Accrued and other current liabilities   99,446   (513)   98,933
Current liabilities   285,821   (513)   285,308
Total liabilities   369,141   (513)   368,628
Accumulated deficit   (800,390)   (1,242)   (801,632)
Total shareholders’ deficit   (22,397)   (1,242)   (23,639)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficit   346,744   (1,755)   344,989

The effect of the adjustments on the line items within the Company’s consolidated statement of operations as of December 31, 2021 is as follows:

   Year Ended December 31, 2021

As
previously
reported   Adjustment   As adjusted

Costs and expenses applicable to revenues   $ (91,735)   $ (1,755)   $ (93,490)
Gross profit   111,283   (1,755)   109,528
Loss from operations   (22,025)   (1,755)   (23,780)
Loss from operations before income tax   (53,999)   (1,755)   (55,754)
Income tax expense   22,249   (513)   21,736
Net loss   (76,248)   (1,242)   (77,490)
Earnings per share   (0.44)   (0.01)   (0.45)

The effect of the adjustments on the line items within the Company’s interim condensed consolidated statements of changes in shareholders’ deficit
for the three months ended March 31, 2022 is as follows:

   March 31, 2022

As
previously
reported   Adjustment

As
adjusted

Accumulated deficit – Balance January 1, 2022   $(800,390)   $ (1,242)   $(801,632)
Total Shareholders’ deficit – Balance January 1, 2022   (22,397)   (1,242)   (23,639)

Note 2 – Leases

The Company mainly leases office space and cannabis cultivation, processing and retail dispensary space. Leases with an initial term of less than 12
months are not recorded on the unaudited interim condensed consolidated balance sheets. The Company recognizes lease expense for these leases on a
straight-line basis over the lease term. Most leases include one or more options to renew, with renewal terms that can extend the lease term from one to five
years or more. The Company has determined that it was reasonably certain that the renewal options on the majority of its cannabis cultivation, processing